- 1 HB282
- 2 125707-2
- 3 By Representative Robinson (J) (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 22-MAR-11

1	125707-2:n:02/10/2011:ANS/tj LRS2011-326
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	Relating to Jackson and DeKalb Counties; to amend
14	Act 2010-728 of the 2010 Regular Session (Acts 2010, p. 1833)
15	to further provide for the members of the Jackson/DeKalb
16	Counties Industrial Development Authority.
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
18	Section 1. Section 1 of Act 2010-728 of the 2010
19	Regular Session (Acts 2010, p. 1833) is amended to read as
20	follows:
21	"Section 1. (a) There is established the
22	Jackson/DeKalb Counties Industrial Development Authority. The
23	purpose of the authority shall be to market and develop the
24	Northeast Alabama Technology Park on the Campbell site near
25	the Northeast Alabama Community College and other sites that
26	may be suitable for economic development in the future in the
27	vicinity of the college.

1 "(b) The members of the authority shall consist of 2 the following: "(1) The President of the Northeast Alabama 3 Community College (NACC) who shall serve as chair of the authority. 5 "(2) One member appointed by the Jackson County 6 7 Commission who shall reside within the NACC service area. "(3) One member appointed by the DeKalb County 8 Commission who shall reside within the NACC service area. 9 10 "(4) One member from Jackson County appointed by the 11 local state legislative delegation representing Jackson and 12 DeKalb Counties who shall reside within the NACC service area. 13 "(5) One member from DeKalb County appointed by the 14 local state legislative delegation representing Jackson and 15 DeKalb Counties who shall reside within the NACC service area. "(6) One member of the Section/Dutton Water 16 17 Authority Board appointed by the Section/Dutton Water Authority Board. 18 19 "(7) The CEO of the Sand Mountain Electric Co-op, or his or her designee. 20 "(8) The CEO of the Farmers Telecommunication 21 22 Cooperative, or his or her designee. 23 "(9) The Chair of the DeKalb County Economic 24 Development Authority or his or her designee.

Page 2

Development Authority or his or her designee.

"(10) The Chair of the Jackson County Economic

25

26

"(11) The Chair of the Northeast Alabama Community
College Advisory Board.

- "(b) The President/CEO of the Jackson County

 Economic Development Authority shall serve as an ex officio

 member. The Executive Director of the DeKalb County Economic

 Development Authority shall serve as an ex officio member.
 - "(c) The appointed members of the authority shall serve for a term of four years and shall serve until a successor is appointed.
 - "(d) The authority shall have its first meeting at the Northeast Alabama Community College at the call of the chair. The college shall provide clerical assistance to the authority. The authority may receive funding from any public or private source."

Section 2. This act shall become effective on the first day of the third month following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.